
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Scrutiny & Overview Committee
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
Thursday, 16th June, 2016 at 6.00 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

John Bailey
David Coldwell
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Nigel Jupp

Tim Lloyd
Brian O'Connell
David Skipp
Ben Staines
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman
2.  Apologies for absence
3.  To approve the time of meetings for the ensuing year
4.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17/02/16

5.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Working Group

6.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman or the Chief Executive

7.  To approve the Sub-Committee's Terms of Reference 5 - 6

8.  Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities, and Key Projects for 
Quarter 4, 2015/16

7 - 70

9.  Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning 
Report for Quarter 4

71 - 78

10.  Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2016

79 - 86

Public Document Pack



11.  Update on the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Audit

87 - 90



Finance and Performance Working Group 
17

th
 February 2016  

 

Notes of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
Finance and Performance Working Group 

17th February 2016 
 

 
Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Chidlow, Leonard 

Crosbie, Nigel Jupp, Michael Willett 
 
Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, Jonathan Dancer, Brian O’Connell, 

Ben Staines 
 
Also present:  Councillor: Peter Clarke, Brian Donnelly, Christian Mitchell, 

Godfrey Newman 
 
Officers:  Ben Bix, Governance Project Manager  

Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance 
Mark Pritchard, Commissioning and Performance Manager 

 
1. TO APPROVE AS CORRECT THE RECORD OF THE FINANCE AND 

PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP MEETING ON 26TH AUGUST 
2015 
 
The notes of the Finance and Performance Working Group meeting 
held on 18th November 2015 were approved as a correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There were no announcements. 
 
4. REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, 

DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES AND KEY PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 
3, 2015/16 
 
The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report 
on the Council’s Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities and 
Key Projects for Quarter 3, 2015/16.  

 
 This report detailed the finance and performance figures for Quarter 3 

2015/16. 
 

It was noted that the format of the report had been rearranged to 
provide a summary of the District Plan Priorities at the beginning. 

 
Members noted the development of ‘Horsham Town Vision’. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Finance and Performance Working Group 
17

th
 February 2016  

 

Members discussed the status of the new Broadbridge Heath Leisure 
Centre.  
 
Action: Commissioning and Performance Manager to provide members 
with an illustration on ‘Leisure Requirements’ and ‘Operations’ 
Governance Model in regard to the new Broadbridge Heath Leisure 
centre. 
 
The Head of Finance presented a summary on income and expenditure 
for Quarter 3 2015/16 and reported that an underspend of £73k was 
forecast at year-end. 
 
Members noted that the revenue summary appendix had been re-
ordered by significance rather than Directorate to aid their review of the 
papers. 
 
Members suggested that an updated balance sheet be produced each 
quarter and be included within the report. The Head of Finance 
explained that this was not possible at present without significant time 
and resource being spent on it. It was noted that the Finance 
Department are planning a new Financial Management System in April 
2017 which should more easily produce these reports and summaries. 
 
Action: Head of Finance to find out how other authorities handle 
balance sheets. 
 
The Head of Finance provided members with an update on the New 
Homes Bonus. 
 
Action: Head of Finance to discuss Development Management costs 
with Chair of Scrutiny. 

  
5. COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS – 

MONITORING AND LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 3 
 

 The Working Group noted the figures for the quarter which were 
detailed in the Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions report.  
 
The Members noted that there was a significant decrease in the 
number of complaints during quarter 3. 
 
The report detailed a breakdown of the figures for the Working Group. 
 
Members noted the introduction of the new complaints, compliments 
and suggestions methodology.  

 
6. ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2015 

 
The Governance Project Manager read a statement from the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services Finance to Members in regards to an 

Page 2



Finance and Performance Working Group 
17

th
 February 2016  

 

email received from a member of public, whom had been in 
correspondence with the Information Commissioners Office (ICO).   
Members attention was drawn to the performance indicators monitored 
by the Working Group which were the measures used by the external 
Regulator (the Information Commissioner). 
 
With regard to response rates, the Working Group was informed that 
the ICO may formally monitor response rates below 85% - in the last 
year, monitoring was undertaken by the ICO on Salford, Greenwich, 
Cumbria and Nottingham councils. Hor
[...]

 
7. CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE MINUTES HELD ON 11TH December 

2015 

 

The Members discussed the Revenues and Benefits Performance 
Update section of the minutes. 
 

Page 3



Finance and Performance Working Group 
17

th
 February 2016  

 

Members agreed on a date (22 March 2016) to convene with the lead 
members from Mid-Sussex of the CenSus joint Committee (revenues 
and benefits)  for an informal briefing on the subject of the Revenues 
and Benefits Performance. 

 
  The meeting ended at 7.41 p.m. having commenced at 6.00 p.m.   

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



Terms of Reference for the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee

1. The Chairman of this Sub-Committee will be a Member of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee having been elected by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

2. To scrutinise the Medium Term Financial Strategy to achieve a balanced budget, 
including the achievement of savings identified within it

3. To monitor the Council’s performance against the District Plan, the basket of key 
performance indicators and major projects list on a quarterly basis

4. To review any financial outturn report and identify areas of concern to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

5. To identify areas of excellence and areas for improvement and refer to Business 
Improvement Sub-Committee for consideration and note

6. To request and receive reports/presentations on areas of concern regarding service 
performance or overspend/underspend

7. To identify and, where necessary, question budget and performance targets, taking 
account of the prevailing economic conditions, pressures and assumptions used

8. To review the impact of budget changes upon the delivery of corporate priorities

9. To consider any other relevant performance and financial matters identified by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

10. To make recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
discharge functions externally, where appropriate. 

June 2016

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



This page is i
[...]
rt. 
 

7 Financial Consequences 

7.1 Whilst each complaint does have its own costs, there are no financial 
consequences as a result of this report. 

 
 

Page 78



Report to the Finance and Performance Sub 
Committee 
16 June 2016
By the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 1 January 2016 to 31 March 
2016

Executive Summary

This report is to provide Members with an overview of the Freedom of Information function 
and the number of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests that were received by Horsham 
District Council from 1 January to 31 March 2016.

For the period 1 January to 31 March 2016, the Council received 209 requests for 
information. The number of requests received was 11.5% higher (185) than the same 
period in 2015.  Of these requests, where the identity of the requestor is known, 4 out of 
10 (41%) requests have been received from businesses and the media.  

Business process change continued to deliver the 20 day response outcome expected by 
the duty. By reshaping the way responses are processed, the council is now meeting the 
duty at the standard of the best councils. Between April and July 2015 the Council 
received 216 requests 83% of which were responded to within 20 working days. 
Subsequent quarters showed improvement to 98% and 99% as reported to Members. 
From 1 January to 31 March 2016, 95.7% of requests have been responded within 20 
working days.

The year-end outturn as reported on page 34 of the agenda papers shows that faced with 
a 13% increase in the number of requests on the previous year the council had improved 
its processes to achieve an 8% increase in responses within 20 days within the same 
resources. The target set by the Information Commissioners Office that 85% of requests 
be responded to within 20 days was for the first time exceeded by the council by 7%.  

Recommendation

That 
[...]
rder.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
requires the Council to do all that it reasonably can to reduce crime 
and disorder. Information and Data handling is subject to the 
Council’s Privacy Policy. 

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote Human 
Rights?

The Human Rights Act 1998 requires not only that the Council shall 
not infringe the convention rights but also (by inference) promotes the 
convention rights. The Act is intended to change organisational 
culture and to promote transparency and openness.  It is also 
intended to enhance, thereby, citizens' rights, particularly under 
Article 6 (The Proper Determination of Civil Rights). Article 8 of the 
European Convention on Human Rights, provides that individuals 
have a right to respect for their private life. 

 Interference must be justified and be for a particular purpose.
 Justification could be protection of health, prevention of crime, 

protection of the rights and freedoms of others.
 A decision to share information and the reasoning behind it 

should be recorded.

What is the impact 
of the proposal on 
Equality and 
Diversity?

After consideration of the obligations, the report writer concludes that 
the noting of this report by members does not impact on equality and 
diversity. 

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote 
Sustainability?

The increase in the publication of information through the Council’s 
publication scheme continues to enable those who want to use the 
data to understand the council’s approach to sustainability through its 
service delivery and supplier relationships. 

 

Page 86



Note on the Informal Briefing from CenSus on the Housing Benefit Subsidy
22nd March 2016 

Note on the Informal Briefing from CenSus on the 
Housing Subsidy Audit 

22nd March 2016

Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, 
Gordon Lindsay, Nigel Jupp, Godfrey Newman, Kate 
Rowbottom, Stuart Ritchie, Michael Willett, Claire Vickers

Councillor Johnathan Ash-E
[...]
nSus salaries be a separate item on the CenSus 
Joint Committee agenda.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 To approve the Sub-Committee's Terms of Reference
	8 Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities, and Key Projects for Quarter 4, 2015/16
	App A District Plan & projects end of year 201516
	Appendix B - unaudited Balance Sheet 31 March 2016-
	Appendix C - Capital programme
	App D Combined Finance  Perf Summary end of year 201516
	Appendix E - Revenue Summary 030616
	Appendix F - New Homes Bonus

	9 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning Report for Quarter 4
	Recommendations
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Background Information
	2.1 Local Government Act 2000
	Relevant Government policy
	7 Financial Consequences

	10 Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations 2016
	11 Update on the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit



Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
16 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors: David Coldwell, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer and Michael Willett

Also Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Leonard Crosbie

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor Nigel Jupp was elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the 
ensuing year.

2  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS FOR THE ENSUING YEAR

That 5.30pm as the time of the meetings for the ensuing Council year was 
approved.

3  MINUTES

The notes of the Finance and Performance Working Group meeting held on 
17th February 2016 were approved as a correct record of the meeting.

4  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

5  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

6  TO APPROVE THE SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference were approved by the Working Group. 

The Working Group asked that the wording of the first Term of Reference be 
amended to read ‘Finance and Performance Sub-Committee’ instead of 
‘Overview and Scrutiny Committee’.

7  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES, AND KEY 
PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 4, 2015/16

The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Council’s Finance and 
Performance, District Plan Priorities and Key Projects for quarter 4 2015/16. 



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
16 June 2016

2

This report detailed the finance and performance figures for the year end. A 
surplus was reported, which would contribute to the general reserves. 

Members discussed the current amount of the general reserves and agreed that 
it was at a good level.

Members noted that Capital expenditure was higher than the previous year.

The Commissioning and Performance Manager discussed the Performance 
section of the report with the Members.

Members noted that statistics relating to performance had generally improved 
and that more compliments are being recorded than before.

It was reported that all projects related to the district plan were on target.

Members noted that the number of planning appeals had been reduced and 
should continue to fall due to the HDPF.

Members noted that the CenSus Revenue and Benefits department’s 
performance issues and cost were still being investigated.

Action: Head of Finance to report any outstanding costs relating to appeals to 
Members.

Action: Head of Finance to issue a follow up on the amount of funding for the 
disabled facilities expenditure that had incurred.

Action: Head of Finance to produce a report detailing the amount of S106 by 
Parish/Ward.

Action: The Commissioning and Performance Manager to provide Members 
with a summary of the future phases of the ANPR parking system.

8  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report 
Complaints and Compliments Monitoring Report for Quarter 4.

The Members noted the complaints figures for the quarter, along with the 
annual figures. 



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
16 June 2016

3

3

Members noted that the number of complaints were falling whilst the number of 
compliments received were increasing.

The report detailed a breakdown of the figures for the Working Group. 

9  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2016

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report of the Analysis of 
Requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental 
Information Regulations for quarter 4 2015/16. 

Members noted that the number of FOI requests had generally increased and 
the impact that this was having on officer resources and cost.

10  UPDATE ON THE CENSUS REVENUES AND BENEFITS HOUSING 
BENEFIT SUBSIDY AUDIT

The members noted the content of the update.

The meeting closed at 7.44 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


